The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and
for the year ended December 31, 2017, are presented as if the disposition of the 21 office properties and formation of
the joint venture had occurred on January 1, 2017. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements include all necessary adjustments to reflect the effects of the above transaction.

This pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for information purposes only in accordance
with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and is not necessarily indicative of what the Trust's financial results would have
been for the periods presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial results of the Trust. This pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the Trust's financial statements as
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

7

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
JUNE 30, 2018

Historical
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(In
thousands)

Assets:
Real estate, at cost $3,650,121 $ (656,281 ) (B) $2,993,840
Real estate - intangible assets 523,097 (106,542 ) (B) 416,555

4,173,218 (762,823 ) 3,410,395
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization 1,139,865 (225,182 ) (B) 914,683
Real estate, net 3,033,353 (537,641 ) 2,495,712
Assets held for sale 171,550 — 171,550
Cash and cash equivalents 75,373 262,976 (C) 338,349
Restricted cash 71,564 (12 ) (B)

301,812 (D)373,364
Investment in and advances to non-consolidated entities 17,199 53,685 (E) 70,884
Deferred expenses, net 29,472 (13,705 ) (B) 15,767
Rent receivable - current 4,712 — 4,712
Rent receivable - deferred 52,861 622 (B) 53,483
Other assets 20,107 (7,758 ) (B) 12,349
Total assets $3,476,191 $ 59,979 $3,536,170

Liabilities and Equity:
Liabilities:
Mortgages and notes payable $701,774 $ (101,668 ) (B) $600,106
Revolving credit facility borrowing 195,000 — 195,000
Term loans payable, net 597,251 — 597,251
Senior notes payable, net 495,616 — 495,616
Trust preferred securities, net 127,246 — 127,246
Dividends payable 48,474 — 48,474
Liabilities held for sale 2,333 — 2,333
Accounts payable and other liabilities 26,207 (1,591 ) (B) 24,616
Accrued interest payable 6,069 — 6,069
Deferred revenue - including below market leases, net 33,736 (10,500 ) (B) 23,236
Prepaid rent 13,189 — 13,189
Total liabilities 2,246,895 (113,759 ) 2,133,136

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Preferred shares 94,016 — 94,016
Common shares 24 — 24
Additional paid-in-capital 2,811,981 — 2,811,981
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income (1,693,165 ) 171,345 (F) (1,521,820 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,098 — 1,098
Total shareholders’ equity 1,213,954 171,345 1,385,299
Noncontrolling interests 15,342 2,393 (G)17,735
Total equity 1,229,296 173,738 1,403,034

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

8

Total liabilities and equity $3,476,191 $ 59,979 $3,536,170
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

9

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Historical
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands except per share data)

Gross revenues:
Rental $192,171 $ (31,611 ) (B) $ 160,560
Tenant reimbursements 15,959 (6,199 ) (B) 9,760
Total gross revenues 208,130 (37,810 ) 170,320
Expense applicable to revenues:
Depreciation and amortization (91,977 ) 14,241 (B) (77,736 )
Property operating (22,383 ) 6,591 (B) (15,792 )
General and administrative (16,417 ) 28 (B) (16,389 )
Non-operating income 900 913 (C) 1,813
Interest and amortization expense (42,065 ) 2,801 (B) (39,264 )
Impairment charges (88,318 ) 4,687 (B) (83,631 )
Gains on sales of properties 37,206 — 37,206
Loss before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
non-consolidated entities (14,924 ) (8,549 ) (23,473 )

Provision for income taxes (882 ) 35 (B) (847 )
Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities 188 2,823 (D)3,011
Net loss (15,618 ) (5,691 ) (21,309 )
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (391 ) 117 (B)

(72 ) (E) (346 )
Net loss attributable to Lexington Realty Trust shareholders (16,009 ) (5,646 ) (21,655 )
Dividends attributable to preferred shares - Series C (3,145 ) — (3,145 )
Allocation to participating securities (130 ) — (130 )
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $(19,284 ) $ (5,646 ) $ (24,930 )
Net loss attributable to common shareholders - per common share - basic $(0.08 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.10 )
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic 237,690,306— 237,690,306
Net loss attributable to common shareholders - per common share - diluted $(0.08 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.10 )
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 237,690,306— 237,690,306

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

10

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Historical
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands except per share data)

Gross revenues:
Rental $359,832 $ (62,000 ) (B) $ 297,832
Tenant reimbursements 31,809 (12,678 ) (B) 19,131
Total gross revenues 391,641 (74,678 ) 316,963
Expense applicable to revenues:
Depreciation and amortization (173,968 ) 29,681 (B) (144,287 )
Property operating (49,194 ) 13,490 (B) (35,704 )
General and administrative (34,158 ) 40 (B) (34,118 )
Litigation settlement (2,050 ) — (2,050 )
Non-operating income 10,378 (3,931 ) (B)

1,825 (C) 8,272
Interest and amortization expense (77,883 ) 2,684 (B) (75,199 )
Debt satisfaction gains, net 6,196 — 6,196
Impairment charges and loan loss (44,996 ) — (44,996 )
Gains on sales of properties 63,428 — 63,428
Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of
non-consolidated entities 89,394 (30,889 ) 58,505

Provision for income taxes (1,917 ) 68 (B) (1,849 )
Equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities (848 ) 6,529 (D)5,681
Net income 86,629 (24,292 ) 62,337
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,046 ) 309 (B)

(168 ) (E) (905 )
Net income attributable to Lexington Realty Trust 85,583 (24,151 ) 61,432
Dividends attributable to preferred shares - Series C (6,290 ) — (6,290 )
Allocation to participating securities (226 ) — (226 )
Net income attributable to common shareholders $79,067 $ (24,151 ) $ 54,916
Net income attributable to common shareholders - per common share - basic $0.33 $ (0.10 ) $ 0.23
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic 237,758,408— 237,758,408
Net income attributable to common shareholders - per common share -
diluted $0.33 $ (0.10 ) $ 0.23

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 241,537,837— 241,537,837

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

11

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

2018 and for the year ended December 31, 2017, are presented as if the disposition of the five office properties and
formation of the joint venture had occurred on January 1, 2017. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements include all necessary adjustments to reflect the effects of the above transaction.

This pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for information purposes only in accordance
with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and is not necessarily indicative of what the Partnership's financial results would
have been for the periods presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial results of the Partnership. This
pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the Partnership's financial
statements as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30,
2018 and on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

13

LEPERCQ CORPORATE INCOME FUND L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
JUNE 30, 2018

Historical
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(In
thousands)

Assets:
Real estate, at cost $736,576 $ (143,163 ) (B) $593,413
Real estate - intangible assets 96,465 (31,143 ) (B) 65,322

833,041 (174,306 ) 658,735
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization 210,568 (49,860 ) (B) 160,708
Real estate, net 622,473 (124,446 ) 498,027
Assets held for sale 17,284 — 17,284
Cash and cash equivalents 15,009 32,649 (C) 47,658
Restricted cash 67,094 80,046 (D)147,140
Investment in and advances to non-consolidated entities 5,931 36,976 (E) 42,907
Deferred expenses, net 5,569 (3,381 ) (B) 2,188
Rent receivable - current 440 — 440
Rent receivable - deferred 20,560 (5,874 ) (B) 14,686
Other assets 2,252 (1,623 ) (B) 629
Total assets $756,612 $ 14,347 $770,959

Liabilities and Partners' Capital:
Liabilities:
Mortgages and notes payable $238,285 $ (45,052 ) (B) $193,233
Co-borrower debt 164,605 (9,684 ) (F) 154,921
Related party advances, net 4,350 (260 ) (F) 4,090
Accounts payable and other liabilities 3,507 — 3,507
Accrued interest payable 669 — 669
Deferred revenue - including below market leases, net 4,927 (689 ) (B) 4,238
Distributions payable 14,953 — 14,953
Prepaid rent 2,704 — 2,704
Total liabilities 434,000 (55,685 ) 378,315

Commitments and contingencies
Partners' capital 322,612 70,032 (G)392,644
Total liabilities and partners' capital $756,612 $ 14,347 $770,959

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

14

LEPERCQ CORPORATE INCOME FUND L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Historical
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands except per unit data)

Gross revenues:
Rental $39,789 $ (8,501 ) (B) $ 31,288
Tenant reimbursements 3,992 (2,985 ) (B) 1,007
Total gross revenues 43,781 (11,486 ) 32,295
Expense applicable to revenues:
Depreciation and amortization (18,111 ) 3,382 (B) (14,729 )
Property operating (5,430 ) 3,402 (B) (2,028 )
General and administrative (3,673 ) 10 (B)

210 (C) (3,453 )
Non-operating income 167 — 167
Interest and amortization expense (10,393 ) 1,261 (B)

286 (C) (8,846 )
Impairment charges (23,938 ) — (23,938 )
Gains on sales of properties 15,362 — 15,362
Loss before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
non-consolidated entities (2,235 ) (2,935 ) (5,170 )

Provision for income taxes (37 ) — (37 )
Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities 324 1,799 (D)2,123
Net loss $(1,948 ) $ (1,136 ) $ (3,084 )
Net loss per unit $(0.02 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.04 )
Weighted-average units outstanding 80,565,611— 80,565,611

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

15

LEPERCQ CORPORATE INCOME FUND L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Historical
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(In thousands except per unit data)

Gross revenues:
Rental $74,707 $ (15,532 ) (B) $ 59,175
Tenant reimbursements 8,066 (5,914 ) (B) 2,152
Total gross revenues 82,773 (21,446 ) 61,327
Expense applicable to revenues:
Depreciation and amortization (37,266 ) 6,347 (B) (30,919 )
Property operating (12,516 ) 7,155 (B) (5,361 )
General and administrative (6,721 ) 12 (B)

202 (C) (6,507 )
Non-operating income 386 (3 ) (B) 383
Interest and amortization expense (15,969 ) (418 ) (B)

359 (C) (16,028 )
Impairment charges (12,061 ) — (12,061 )
Gains on sales of properties 4,491 — 4,491
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
non-consolidated entities 3,117 (7,792 ) (4,675 )

Provision for income taxes (34 ) — (34 )
Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities 476 4,210 (D)4,686
Net income (loss) $3,559 $ (3,582 ) $ (23 )
Net income (loss) per unit $0.04 $ (0.04 ) $ (0.00)
Weighted-average units outstanding 82,537,628— 82,537,628

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

16

LEPERCQ CORPORATE INCOME FUND L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(A)Represents the Partnership's historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2018, which was